

FILED

July 08, 2024

CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WACO DIVISION**

BY: lad
DEPUTY

BEBA LLC and DEFI EDUCATION FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Defendant.

C.A. No.: 6:24-cv-00153-ADA-DTG

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because sovereign immunity bars plaintiffs’ suit..... 5

 A. Section 702 does not waive sovereign immunity for the APA claim.....6

 B. Section 702 does not waive sovereign immunity for Beba’s DJA request.....10

 C. Plaintiffs challenge matters committed to the Commission’s discretion14

II. Plaintiffs’ complaint does not present a justiciable case or controversy.....15

 A. Plaintiffs have not alleged a justiciable APA claim.....16

 1. The APA claim is not ripe16

 2. Plaintiffs lack standing.....17

 i. DEF lacks standing.....17

 ii. Beba lacks standing19

 B. Beba has not alleged a justiciable request for relief under the DJA..... 20

 1. The request for DJA relief is not ripe20

 i. The issues presented are not ripe for judicial decision20

 ii. Any cognizable harm to Beba from withholding judicial review
 does not justify judicial intervention at this juncture24

 2. Beba lacks standing.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. O'Connor</i> , 747 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Am. Tort Reform Ass'n v. OSHA</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Aulenback, Inc. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 103 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	9, 10
<i>Block v. SEC</i> , 50 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998)	23
<i>Cent. & S.W. Servs. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Choice Inc. v. Greenstein</i> , 691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Christopher Village, Ltd. Partnership v. Retsinas Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA, as amended</i> (Sept. 9, 1986), 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21, 22
<i>City of Oakland v. Holder</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	12
<i>City of Oakland v. Lynch</i> , 798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	26

Cleartrac, L.L.C. v. Lanrick Contrs., L.L.C.,
53 F.4th 361 (5th Cir. 2022) 5

Common Cause v. Dep’t of Energy,
702 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 18-19

Cornerstone Christian Schs v. Univ. Interscholastic League,
563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009) 15

Ctr. for Auto Safety & Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 10

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche,
449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) 26

Daniel v. Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr.,
960 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2020) 2

DM Arbor Court, Ltd. v. City of Hous.,
988 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2021) 23

Doe v. Columbia-Brazoria Indep. Sch. Dist.,
855 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2017) 4

Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. v. FERC,
567 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2009) 23-24

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
No. 23-235, 2024 WL 2964140 (U.S. June 13, 2024) 17, 18, 25

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994) 5

FTC v. Standard Oil Co.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980) 13, 24, 25

Gabelli v. SEC,
568 U.S. 442 (2013) 2

Gentile v. SEC,
974 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 2, 15

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) 23

Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy,
783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015) 14

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 2, 14, 15

Hodl L., P.L.L.C. v. SEC,
 No. 22-cv-1832, 2023 WL 4852322 (S.D. Cal. July 28, 2023)..... 22, 26

Hodl L., PLLC v. SEC,
 No. 23-55810 (*appeal pending* 9th Cir. 2023).....22

Hosein v. Gonzales,
 452 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2006)21

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)15

Koebler v. U.S., IRS,
 153 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 1998) 6

Kokesb v. SEC,
 581 U.S. 455 (2017) 1

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994)4

Lopez v. City of Hous.,
 617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010)16

Louisiana v. United States,
 948 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2020) 11

Louisiana Fair Hous. Action Ctr., Inc. v. Azalea Garden Proprs., L.L.C.,
 82 F.4th 345 (5th Cir. 2023)18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)20

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990)9, 12

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA,
 757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014)10

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 549 U.S. 118 (2007)25

Murthy v. Missouri,
 No. 23-411, 2024 WL 3165801 (U.S. June 26, 2024) 15

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
 538 U.S. 803 (2003) 16, 23, 24

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA,
 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)10

Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 18

Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998) 16, 24, 25

Orix Credit All., Inc. v. Wolfe,
212 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2000) 21, 22

Physician Hosps. of Am. v. Sebelius,
691 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012) 5

Preseault v. ICC,
494 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 6

Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.,
344 U.S. 237 (1952) 23

Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Lab'ys,
283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) 25

Sample v. Morrison,
406 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2005) 15

SEC v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts.,
752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 2, 15

SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd.,
No. 1:23-cv-01599 (*complaint filed* D.D.C. June 5, 2023) 7

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.,
No. 1:23-cv-04738 (*complaint filed* S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2023)..... 7

SEC v. Payward, Inc.,
No. 3:23-cv-06003 (*complaint filed* N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2023)..... 7, 8

SEC v. Sun,
No. 1:23-cv-02433 (*complaint filed* S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2023) 7

SEC v. The Hydrogen Technology Co.,
No. 1:22-cv-08284 (*complaint filed* S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022)..... 7

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946) 7-8

SEC v. Wabi,
No. 2:22-cv-1009 (*complaint filed* W.D. Wash. July 21, 2022)..... 7

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998) 20

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000) 9

St. Tammany Par. ex rel. Davis v. FEMA,
556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009) 5

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 20

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius,
595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 26

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 9

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 22

Texas v. United States,
40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022) 10

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) 19

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) 15, 16, 25

TOTAL Gas & Power N. Am., Inc. v. FERC, as revised (July 10, 2017),
859 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2017) 21, 25

United States v. Hampton,
No. 23-cr-20172, 2024 WL 307641 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2024)..... 3

United States v. Ream,
491 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1974) 15

Veldhoen v. U.S. Coast Guard,
35 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 13

Walmart Inc. v. U.S. DOJ,
21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021) 11, 12, 13, 21, 23, 24, 25

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 14

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 et seq.

5 U.S.C. § 551 1

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 551(6)..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 551(7)..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 551(8)..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 551(10) 11

5 U.S.C. § 551(11) 11

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 11, 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1) 6

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 14

5 U.S.C. § 702 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15

5 U.S.C. § 704 9

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a, et seq.

Section 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(a) 15

Section 20(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)..... 2, 15

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a, et seq.

Section 21(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(a)..... 15

Section 21(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)..... 2, 7, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1331 6

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)..... 6

Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201 1

Rules and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 200.10..... 8, 9

17 C.F.R. § 200.735-4(d)(2)(ii)(A)..... 8, 9

17 C.F.R. § 202.5..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 4, 5

Other

U.S. Const. art. III5, 15, 17, 25

Gary Gensler, Chair, SEC, *Kennedy and Crypto* (Sept. 8, 2022) 8

Gary Gensler, Chair, SEC, *Testimony of Chair Gary Gensler before the United States House of Representatives Committee on Financial Services* (Apr. 18, 2023).....8, 9

Defendant Securities and Exchange Commission moves to dismiss the complaint pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).
